Copy

Trash Update


Waste Connections has informed us that there will not be a trash pick up day this week. Regular service will resume on this coming Wednesday with trash and recycling pick up.  If you have extra bags that will not fit in your trash receptacle over the next 2-3 weeks, place them out Wednesday mornings as well, and they will pick up everything.  Please let me know if you have any questions or contact Waste Connections directly. 

As temperatures rise above freezing, please check and monitor all pipes for leaks - particularly pipes around the perimeter of your homes that might not be immediately apparent from inside your home. 

Call the Village office if you have a leak and need help turning off your water until a repair can be made.

Water is back - The tanks are full! 

Thank you so much for your help conserving water while we worked to get the water system flowing again. Both wells are now functioning, and we all can resume normal water use levels. PLEASE CONTINUE TO BOIL ANY WATER FOR CONSUMPTION. 

While we have not determined that there is a specific contaminant in the water system, our tanks lost pressure on Wednesday night, and we are required to keep our boil water notice in effect until we are able to have specific tests run on the water to check for bacteria and microbes. These tests have to be sent out to a lab. Due to the high number of water systems in Texas with boil water notices in effect, the labs will likely be quite backed up.  We will rescind the boil water notice as soon as we have results back.  We are projecting this will be between Tuesday and Friday of this coming week.

Bottle Drinking Water


Mayor Quirk has been working with the Manchaca Fire Department and TDEM to navigate ordering drinking water for the Village of San Leanna.  We will keep you updated but at this time the earliest we could expect drinking water delivery would be this Sunday.  Orders for water in communities with no water service are being prioritized over those who have water but must boil. There is a chance that we will not receive bottled water as our system is currently functioning. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns about your health or well-being. We will do our best to pool resources for you. 

Rebecca Howe
City Administrator
Village of San Leanna
P.O. Box 1107
Manchaca, TX 78652
Phone/Fax (512) 280-3898
Twitter
Facebook
Website
Copyright © 2021 Village of San Leanna, All rights reserved.


Want to change how you receive these emails?
You can update your preferences or unsubscribe from this list.

Email Marketing Powered by Mailchimp